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July 29, 2020 

 

 

Mr. James Higel, President 

Centenial Irrigating Ditch Company  

118 Washington St. 

Monte Vista, CO 81135 

 

 

Re: Centenial Diversion Replacement Project 

 Loan Contract Number CT18-1999 

 

NOTICE OF PROJECT SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION 

 

Dear Mr. Higel:  

This letter is to advise you that the Project referenced above will be substantially completed on August 

1, 2020. In accordance with the Loan Contract, the Company owes $6,890.91 for interest accrued 

during the construction phase of the Project (see attached Project Expenditure Schedule). Please make 

this “interest only payment” check payable to the Colorado Water Conservation Board and include the 

Loan Contract Number on the check. 

The total amount disbursed under this contract was $229,060.12 ($226,792.20  plus $2,267.92 for the 

1% service fee).  An adjustment in the amount of $3,239.88 will be made to the contract for funds no 

longer needed. Peg Mason, Contracts Manager, will follow up with an executed “Option Letter” 

reflecting the adjusted amount. The first annual loan payment will be due on August 1, 2021, in the 

amount of $13,530.48  as presented in the attached Loan Repayment Schedule and Promissory Note.  

Please note, in accordance with the Borrower’s Liability Insurance Provision of the Loan Contract, a 

renewed insurance certificate must be submitted to the CWCB annually and a Reserve Account must be 

maintained during the entire repayment period. 

It has been a pleasure working with you on the successful completion of this project. Please don’t 

hesitate to call if you have any questions regarding this matter. 

Sincerely, 

 

 

 

Kirk Russell, P.E. Chief Loan Contract Amount = $232,300.00  

CWCB Finance Section Expended Amount = $229,060.12 

 

ec:   Heather Dutton, CWCB Board Member, Rio Grande River Basin 

 Emma Reesor, Executive Director, Rio Grande Headwaters Restoration Project 

 Greg Higel, Ditch Superintendent, Centenial Irrigating Ditch Company  

1313 Sherman Street, Room 718 

Denver, CO 80203 

 



Colorado Water Conservation Board
Project Expenditure Schedule

Centenial Irrigating Ditch Company _IDC_CT2018-1999.xlsx 7/27/2020

Original Amended Final
Loan Contract No.: CT2018-1999

Authorization: $232,300.00
Contract Amount $230,000.00 226,792.20$        

Loan Service Fee % 1.00%
Loan Service Fee $2,300.00 2,267.92$            

Total Loan Amount $232,300.00 229,060.12$        
Interest: 1.50% 1.50%

Term (Years): 20 20
Conditions: Up to 100% Up to 100%

8/1/2020  

Substantial Completion Date 8/1/2020 Contract Expires: 12/26/2020

Pay 
Req. 
No.

Date Description Amount 
Disbursed

Cumulative Loan 
Balance

Balance 
Available to 

Loan
Interest Accrued Interest

232,300.00$        

1 3/13/2018 Construction 135,360.20$        135,360.20$              96,939.80$          4,850.72$            4,850.72$            

2 5/10/2018 Construction 49,416.00$          184,776.20$              47,523.80$          1,653.07$            6,503.79$            

3 6/20/2019 Construction 20,800.00$          205,576.20$              26,723.80$          348.76$               6,852.55$            

4 6/18/2020 Construction 21,216.00$          226,792.20$              5,507.80$            38.36$                 6,890.91$            

Final 8/1/2020 Loan Service Fee @ 1% 2,267.92$            229,060.12$              3,239.88$            - 6,890.91$            
CT 8/1/2020 Funds Not Needed 2,267.92)($            229,060.12$              971.96$               - 6,890.91$            

Centenial Diversion Replacement

IDC Calculation Date:

Centenial Irrigating Ditch Company 
118 Washington St.
Monte Vista, CO 81113
c/o Mr. James  Higel

Ph. 719-589-2167
Fax 
glenml@gojade.org



FINAL 
RE2021-041

CT2018-1999

$229,060.12

1.50%

Annual

20

August 1, 2021

$13,530.48

Loan Payment 
No.

Annual 
Payment 
Due Date

Annual Payment 
Amount

Principal Interest Principal BALANCE

232,300.00$             

8/1/2020 CT ADJ 3,239.88$             3,239.88$           -$                   229,060.12$             

1 8/1/2021 13,530.48$           10,094.58$         3,435.90$           218,965.54$             

2 8/1/2022 13,530.48$           10,246.00$         3,284.48$           208,719.54$             

3 8/1/2023 13,530.48$           10,399.69$         3,130.79$           198,319.85$             

4 8/1/2024 13,530.48$           10,555.68$         2,974.80$           187,764.17$             

5 8/1/2025 13,530.48$           10,714.02$         2,816.46$           177,050.15$             

6 8/1/2026 13,530.48$           10,874.73$         2,655.75$           166,175.42$             

7 8/1/2027 13,530.48$           11,037.85$         2,492.63$           155,137.57$             

8 8/1/2028 13,530.48$           11,203.42$         2,327.06$           143,934.15$             

9 8/1/2029 13,530.48$           11,371.47$         2,159.01$           132,562.68$             

10 8/1/2030 13,530.48$           11,542.04$         1,988.44$           121,020.64$             

11 8/1/2031 13,530.48$           11,715.17$         1,815.31$           109,305.47$             

12 8/1/2032 13,530.48$           11,890.90$         1,639.58$           97,414.57$               

13 8/1/2033 13,530.48$           12,069.26$         1,461.22$           85,345.31$               

14 8/1/2034 13,530.48$           12,250.30$         1,280.18$           73,095.01$               

15 8/1/2035 13,530.48$           12,434.05$         1,096.43$           60,660.96$               

16 8/1/2036 13,530.48$           12,620.57$         909.91$              48,040.39$               

17 8/1/2037 13,530.48$           12,809.87$         720.61$              35,230.52$               

18 8/1/2038 13,530.48$           13,002.02$         528.46$              22,228.50$               

19 8/1/2039 13,530.48$           13,197.05$         333.43$              9,031.45$                 

20 8/1/2040 9,166.92$             9,031.45$           135.47$              -$                         

TOTALS 266,246.04$         229,060.12$        37,185.92$         0.00$                       

Frequency

Term (In Years)

First Payment Due

Payment Amount

Annual

20

$13,530.48

COLORADO WATER CONSERVATION BOARD

 LOAN REPAYMENT SCHEDULE

Centenial Irrigating Ditch

CT2018-1999

$232,300.00

1.50%

Borrower

Loan Contract Number

Principal

Interest Rate

LCM 7/27/2020



August 1, 2020

August 1, 2040





Centennial Diversion Replacement Project 
Centennial Irrigating Ditch Company 
Substantially Complete August 1, 2020 

Water Project Loan Program - Project Summary 

 

  

   

 
Project Description 

 
The Centennial Irrigating Ditch Company, with the support of the Rio Grande Headwaters Restoration 
Project, hired Robins Construction to replace the company’s diversion dam in October 2017.  Robins 
mobilized in January 2018, building a coffer dam and dewatering half of the channel. After completing 
earthwork on the southern half of the channel, they placed rock for the diversion, grouted them with 
concrete, and installed an Obermeyer gate. Then, they removed the cofferdam and built a new one of 
the north side of the channel, completing the other side of the dam in March 2018. Channel shaping was 
completed upstream and downstream of the site and the area was revegetated with willow transplants. 
In spring 2020, robins built a concrete measuring structure in the ditch to improve the measurement 
accuracy.  The project closeout took place on August 1, 2020.   
 
 
 

P R O J E C T  D A T A  

Sponsor: Centenial Irrigation Ditch Co. County: Weld Water Source: Rio Grande 

Type of Project:  Ditch Rehabilitation Board Approval Date: September 2017 

Terms of Loan:  1.50% for 20 years         (Original)  $232,300.00      (Final) $229, 060.12 

Design Engineer:  Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) 

Contractor:  Robins Construction 
 

    

Obermeyer Gate 
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